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FUNDS FOR HOUSING FOR ALL  
 

NO. 1677. SHRI VISHNU DATT SHARMA: 
SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT: 
SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA: 

 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the funds released to Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, 
Jharkhand and Jammu and Kashmir under vision of Housing for 
All; and 

(b) the number of persons benefited under the said scheme as on 
date in Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Jharkhand and Jammu and 
Kashmir along with the details thereof, district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE 

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 
 

(a):  Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is implementing Pradhan 
Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) Mission since June 2015 with 
the vision of Housing for All. The amount of Central Assistance 
released to the States of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Jharkhand and 
Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir is at Annexure.  

(b):  The district-wise number of persons in Urban Local Bodies 
benefited under PMAY-UMission as on date in Bihar, Madhya 
Pradesh, Jharkhandand Jammu and Kashmir is also at Annexure. 

*****  



Annexure referred in reply to LS USQ No. 1677 due for answer on 11.02.2021 
District-wise details of houses sanctioned and funds released so far in Bihar, 
Madhya Pradesh, Jharkhand and Jammu and Kashmirunder PMAY-U Mission   

S. 
No. 

  
State 

  
District 

No. of 
Houses 

Sanctioned 

Funds 
Released 

(Rs. in 
crore) 

1 Bihar Araria 9,576 49.14 
2 Bihar Arwal 2,337 11.34 
3 Bihar Aurangabad 4,399 28.90 
4 Bihar Banka 2,407 11.75 
5 Bihar Begusarai 17,566 106.21 
6 Bihar Bhagalpur 9,045 47.84 
7 Bihar Bhojpur 8,176 60.62 
8 Bihar Buxar 2,142 14.88 
9 Bihar Darbhanga 14,043 114.23 
10 Bihar Gaya 20,040 143.99 
11 Bihar Gopalganj 6,910 27.99 
12 Bihar Jamui 7,664 57.54 
13 Bihar Jehanabad 1,965 8.76 
14 Bihar Kaimur 846 5.95 
15 Bihar Katihar 15,216 88.20 
16 Bihar Khagaria 3,546 31.66 
17 Bihar Kishanganj 15,273 76.46 
18 Bihar Lakhisarai 3,693 20.61 
19 Bihar Madhepura 8,010 41.07 
20 Bihar Madhubani 11,992 85.94 
21 Bihar Munger 3,396 19.79 
22 Bihar Muzaffarpur 14,538 91.27 
23 Bihar Nalanda 4,031 34.12 
24 Bihar Nawada 4,276 32.39 
25 Bihar PashchimChamparan 7,151 33.55 
26 Bihar Patna 28,925 267.62 
27 Bihar PurbiChamparan 31,888 147.83 
28 Bihar Purnia 19,306 169.34 
29 Bihar Rohtas 10,763 50.02 
30 Bihar Saharsa 9,289 52.20 
31 Bihar Samastipur 3,222 16.16 
32 Bihar Saran 17,996 87.17 
33 Bihar Sheikhpura 1,297 7.68 
34 Bihar Sheohar 4,553 46.05 
35 Bihar Sitamarhi 10,866 61.32 
36 Bihar Siwan 3,995 27.07 
37 Bihar Supaul 5,717 30.54 
38 Bihar Vaishali 14,662 111.36  Total for Bihar 3,60,717  2,318.57 
1 Madhya Pradesh Agar 8,744 68.40 
2 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur 1,745 13.81 
3 Madhya Pradesh Anuppur 6,183 43.59 
4 Madhya Pradesh Ashok Nagar 9,159 67.42 



5 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 14,962 144.47 
6 Madhya Pradesh Barwani 11,956 120.06 
7 Madhya Pradesh Betul 6,981 78.87 
8 Madhya Pradesh Bhind 22,533 407.87 
9 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 37,614 252.35 
10 Madhya Pradesh Burhanpur 20,141 160.23 
11 Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur 27,052 254.38 
12 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 30,118 300.75 
13 Madhya Pradesh Damoh 16,705 117.55 
14 Madhya Pradesh Datia 10,525 117.48 
15 Madhya Pradesh Dewas 23,331 256.94 
16 Madhya Pradesh Dhar 22,379 171.17 
17 Madhya Pradesh Dindori 3,153 32.99 
18 Madhya Pradesh Guna 24,759 262.47 
19 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 16,200 170.06 
20 Madhya Pradesh Harda 9,526 111.35 
21 Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad 43,666 828.16 
22 Madhya Pradesh Indore 50,848 439.27 
23 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 45,958 335.11 
24 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua 3,931 37.88 
25 Madhya Pradesh Katni 12,986 117.35 
26 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa (East Nimar) 9,450 86.29 
27 Madhya Pradesh Khargone (West Nimar) 12,808 116.88 
28 Madhya Pradesh Mandla 8,025 93.99 
29 Madhya Pradesh Mandsaur 9,274 86.26 
30 Madhya Pradesh Morena 8,265 67.93 
31 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur 15,942 141.76 
32 Madhya Pradesh Neemuch 7,957 82.88 
33 Madhya Pradesh Niwari 2,967 11.96 
34 Madhya Pradesh Panna 8,466 87.16 
35 Madhya Pradesh Raisen 20,151 175.75 
36 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh 18,149 134.94 
37 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam 20,310 162.34 
38 Madhya Pradesh Rewa 21,516 203.83 
39 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 42,439 392.58 
40 Madhya Pradesh Satna 21,667 197.91 
41 Madhya Pradesh Sehore 17,475 127.80 
42 Madhya Pradesh Seoni 6,341 49.70 
43 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol 9,511 73.88 
44 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur 5,568 44.37 
45 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur 5,603 33.16 
46 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri 10,208 91.01 
47 Madhya Pradesh Sidhi 6,937 67.76 
48 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli 7,058 83.20 
49 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh 20,787 211.39 
50 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 19,491 199.31 
51 Madhya Pradesh Umaria 7,699 61.85 
52 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 16,079 126.27  Total for Madhya Pradesh 8,41,298  8,122.14 
1 Jharkhand Bokaro 8,282 101.01 
2 Jharkhand Chatra 1,077 11.27 
3 Jharkhand Deoghar 17,008 147.05 



4 Jharkhand Dhanbad 20,450 226.56 
5 Jharkhand Dumka 3,663 40.55 
6 Jharkhand Garhwa 8,783 87.47 
7 Jharkhand Giridih 10,005 97.30 
8 Jharkhand Godda 4,009 38.98 
9 Jharkhand Gumla 6,319 53.45 
10 Jharkhand Hazaribag 5,385 62.16 
11 Jharkhand Jamtara 5,642 35.19 
12 Jharkhand Khunti 2,691 24.04 
13 Jharkhand Koderma 7,165 72.53 
14 Jharkhand Latehar 2,644 19.86 
15 Jharkhand Lohardaga 5,627 62.70 
16 Jharkhand Pakur 2,514 21.17 
17 Jharkhand Palamu 9,334 88.71 
18 Jharkhand PashchimiSinghbhum 6,107 43.42 
19 Jharkhand PurbiSinghbhum 20,035 159.49 
20 Jharkhand Ramgarh 4,969 52.34 
21 Jharkhand Ranchi 45,232 392.24 
22 Jharkhand Sahibganj 4,285 44.74 
23 Jharkhand SeraikelaKharsawan 7,834 37.39 
24 Jharkhand Simdega 3,762 35.44  Total for Jharkhand 2,12,822  1,955.05 
1 Jammu and Kashmir Anantnag 5,467 16.93 
2 Jammu and Kashmir Badgam 2,293 9.96 
3 Jammu and Kashmir Bandipora 2,354 9.40 
4 Jammu and Kashmir Baramula 7,305 33.50 
5 Jammu and Kashmir Doda 1,221 5.01 
6 Jammu and Kashmir Ganderbal 481 2.31 
7 Jammu and Kashmir Jammu 5,548 27.70 
8 Jammu and Kashmir Kathua 1,995 9.35 
9 Jammu and Kashmir Kishtwar 377 1.11 
10 Jammu and Kashmir Kulgam 1,423 5.18 
11 Jammu and Kashmir Kupwara 2,757 12.48 
12 Jammu and Kashmir Poonch 790 4.02 
13 Jammu and Kashmir Pulwama 1,519 6.66 
14 Jammu and Kashmir Rajauri 1,601 6.48 
15 Jammu and Kashmir Ramban 606 2.74 
16 Jammu and Kashmir Reasi 456 1.80 
17 Jammu and Kashmir Samba 987 4.49 
18 Jammu and Kashmir Shupiyan 705 3.89 
19 Jammu and Kashmir Srinagar 16,346 34.76 
20 Jammu and Kashmir Udhampur 1,600 9.36  Total for Jammu and Kashmir 55,832  207.13  


